

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 67.

Revised statutes. distribution of.

Chapter 67.

Resolve for the further distribution of the revised statutes.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish to the secretaries of the provinces of Canada, Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, for the use of their government, one copy each of the revised statutes of Maine, immediately after their publication.

[Approved April 11, 1857.]

Chapter 68.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey lot number cleven, in township number two, Indian purchase.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Deodat Brastow, lot number eleven, in township number two, Indian purchase; said conveyance when made, to be in full satisfaction for a soldier's certificate, entitling the holder to said lot, said certificate being mislaid or lost.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of Harriet Doe.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, from any money not otherwise appropriated, to Harriet Doe, the sum of one hundred dollars; and the further sum of ten dollars a month for the twelve months next following the month of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, on account of injuries received by her husband, Esty N. Doe, while engaged in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and fiftyfour.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]

Chapter 70.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of four hundred dollars, on the Houlton and Baring road in Washington county.

[Approved April 13, 1857.]

Deodat Brastow, land agent to convey certain land to.

Harriet Doe, in favor of

Houlton and Baring road.

repair, in aid of.

32